



Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 81,192	\$ 52,190
Investments	380	363
Inventories (Note 8)	42,283	58,020
Prepays and other assets (Note 7)	3,589	3,421
Derivative assets	—	551
	127,444	114,545
Non-current assets		
Mineral properties, plant and equipment (Note 9)	139,663	105,119
Deferred tax assets	265	1,569
Restricted cash	15,746	15,288
Other non-current assets	593	563
Total assets	\$ 283,711	\$ 237,084
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10, 6a)	\$ 26,589	\$ 19,919
Debt (Note 11)	14,949	14,096
Derivative liabilities (Note 6)	24,324	2,611
Tax liabilities	6,855	6,482
Lease obligations (Note 12)	6,026	5,237
Reclamation provision (Note 13)	2,153	1,615
Other liabilities	—	182
	80,896	50,142
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term lease obligations (Note 12)	2,274	3,475
Long-term reclamation provision (Note 13)	57,420	52,912
Deferred tax liabilities	7,399	—
Total Liabilities	147,989	106,529
Equity		
Issued capital (Note 14)	257,859	257,481
Share-based payment reserve (Note 14)	11,233	9,895
Investment revaluation reserve	16	—
Currency translation reserve	21,775	21,775
Deficit	(155,161)	(158,596)
Total equity	135,722	130,555
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 283,711	\$ 237,084

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board on November 12, 2025

"signed" Anna Ladd-Kruger, Director

"signed" Janet Yang, Director

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Revenue (Note 15)	\$ 70,678	\$ —	\$ 188,775	\$ —
Cost of sales				
Production costs (Note 16)	(33,450)	—	(96,231)	—
Depreciation	(4,188)	—	(10,893)	—
Royalties and excise taxes	(4,456)	—	(12,373)	—
	(42,094)	—	(119,497)	—
Mine operating earnings	28,584	—	69,278	—
Exploration and project expenses	(4,575)	(3,981)	(11,239)	(11,468)
General and administrative expenses (Note 17)	(2,590)	(2,515)	(7,487)	(6,225)
Foreign exchange (losses) gains	(147)	149	599	(213)
Earnings (loss) from operations	21,272	(6,347)	51,151	(17,906)
Interest income	771	140	1,931	349
Interest and finance expense (Note 18)	(2,447)	(769)	(5,413)	(2,196)
Derivative (losses) gains (Note 6c)	(17,727)	37	(22,698)	417
Other (expense) income (Note 25)	(417)	178	(3,523)	305
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	1,452	(6,761)	21,448	(19,031)
Income tax expense (Note 19)	(9,642)	—	(18,013)	—
Net (loss) earnings	\$ (8,190)	\$ (6,761)	\$ 3,435	\$ (19,031)
Other comprehensive loss, net of taxes				
Gain on investments, net of tax (Note 6b)	157	—	16	—
Currency translation adjustment	—	(73)	—	(37)
Total comprehensive (loss) earnings	\$ (8,033)	\$ (6,834)	\$ 3,451	\$ (19,068)
Net (loss) earnings attributable to common shareholders				
Basic (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.08)	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.23)
Diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.08)	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.23)
Weighted average shares outstanding (in 000's) Basic	169,007	88,459	168,882	83,369
Weighted average shares outstanding (in 000's) Diluted	177,875	88,459	176,345	83,369

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Operating activities				
Net (loss) earnings for the period	\$ (8,190)	\$ (6,761)	\$ 3,435	\$ (19,031)
Income tax expense (Note 19)	9,642	—	18,013	—
Depreciation	4,375	226	11,480	693
Unrealized foreign exchange losses	147	78	(642)	47
Interest Income	(771)	—	(1,931)	—
Interest expense (Note 18)	2,447	769	5,413	2,196
Income taxes paid	(3,853)	—	(5,503)	—
Other operating activities (Note 20)	17,637	112	20,071	17
Change in working capital (Note 20)	14,123	131	17,258	(1,332)
	\$ 35,557	\$ (5,445)	\$ 67,594	\$ (17,410)
Investing activities				
Payments for mineral properties, plant and equipment	(15,291)	(313)	(32,497)	(1,098)
Proceeds from sale of mineral properties, plant and equipment	20	59	30	109
Interest Received	567	—	1,488	—
Purchase of investments	—	(1)	—	(29)
Payments for derivatives	—	—	(408)	—
Proceeds from sale of net smelter royalty (Note 22)	—	4,875	—	9,750
	\$ (14,704)	\$ 4,620	\$ (31,387)	\$ 8,732
Financing activities				
Common share proceeds (Note 14)	—	(407)	—	9,486
Vested restricted share units	—	—	(21)	—
Exercise of warrants	62	—	314	—
Interest paid	(411)	—	(1,219)	—
Repayment of loans (Note 11)	(6)	(17)	(133)	(118)
Payments of equipment leases (Note 12)	(2,148)	(85)	(6,590)	(289)
	\$ (2,503)	\$ (509)	\$ (7,649)	\$ 9,079
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(191)	(73)	444	(37)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	18,159	(1,407)	29,002	364
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	63,033	10,586	52,190	8,815
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	\$ 81,192	\$ 9,179	\$ 81,192	\$ 9,179

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 20)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

	Issued shares	Issued capital	Share- based payment reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2023	68,871	\$ 176,942	\$ 8,854	\$ —	\$ 3,820	\$(149,095)	\$ 40,521
Total comprehensive loss							
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	(19,032)	(19,032)
Presentation currency translation	—	(3,607)	—	—	3,570	—	(37)
	—	(3,607)	—	—	3,570	(19,032)	(19,069)
Common shares issued in equity financings	16,612	11,098	—	—	—	—	11,098
Common shares issued on property acquisition	2,960	2,100	—	—	—	—	2,100
Share issue costs	—	(1,173)	—	—	—	—	(1,173)
Share-based compensation	—	—	1,313	—	—	—	1,313
Share units settled	16	28	(76)	—	—	—	(48)
Balance, September 30, 2024	88,459	185,388	10,091	—	7,390	(168,127)	34,742
Total comprehensive earnings							
Net earnings for the period	—	—	—	—	—	9,531	9,531
Presentation currency translation	—	(14,373)	—	—	14,385	—	12
	—	(14,373)	—	—	14,385	9,531	9,543
Common shares issued in equity financings	14,900	14,457	—	—	—	—	14,457
Acquisition of Florida Canyon	65,213	72,652	17	—	—	—	72,669
Share issue costs	—	(956)	—	—	—	—	(956)
Share-based compensation	—	—	230	—	—	—	230
Share units settled	136	313	(443)	—	—	—	(130)
Balance, December 31, 2024	168,708	257,481	9,895	—	21,775	(158,596)	130,555
Total comprehensive earnings							
Net earnings for the period	—	—	—	—	—	3,435	3,435
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	16	—	—	16
	—	—	—	16	—	3,435	3,451
Share-based compensation	—	—	1,477	—	—	—	1,477
Share units settled	12	64	(139)	—	—	—	(75)
Warrants exercised	364	314	—	—	—	—	314
Stock options forfeited	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Balance, September 30, 2025	169,084	257,859	11,233	16	21,775	(155,161)	135,722

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

1. Nature of Operations

Integra Resources Corp. (the "Company" or "Integra") is a corporation governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). The Company's corporate office and principal address is located at 1050 - 400 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3A6. The Company's registered office is 2200 RBC Place, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3E8. Integra shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX Venture") under the symbol ITR and the NYSE-American under the symbol ITRG. The Company's warrants trade on the TSX Venture under the symbol ITR.WT.

The Company is a growing precious metals producer focused on gold mining, mine development and mineral exploration activities in the Great Basin of the Western US at its Florida Canyon mine located in Nevada, US. The Company is also engaged in exploration of two flagship development-stage heap leach projects: the past producing DeLamar Project in southwestern Idaho, and the Nevada North Project in western Nevada.

2. Basis of Preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS Accounting Standards") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, under International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 - *Interim Financial Reporting* and have been condensed with certain disclosures from the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 (the "2024 Annual Financial Statements") omitted. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2024 Annual Financial Statements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on November 12, 2025.

3. Material Accounting Policies

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, with the exception of those described in Note 4, are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the 2024 Annual Financial Statements.

4. Changes in Accounting Standards

Application of New and Revised Accounting Standards

Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments to IAS 1)

We have adopted the amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements regarding the classification of liabilities as current or non-current based on contractual rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period. A liability not due over the next twelve months is classified as non-current even if management intends or expects to settle the liability within twelve months. The amendment also introduces a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer of cash, equity instruments, other assets, or services to the counterparty. The amendment issued in October 2022 also clarifies how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability. Covenants to be complied with after the reporting date do not affect the classification of debt as current or non-current at the reporting date. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. These amendments did not have a material impact on the Company.

Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Applied

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18)

IFRS 18 has been issued to achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities. The standard, which replaces IAS 1, impacts the presentation of primary financial statements and notes, mainly the income statement where companies will be required to present separate categories of income and expense for operating, investing, and financing activities with prescribed subtotals for each new category. IFRS 18 will require management-defined performance measures to be explained and included in a separate note within the consolidated financial statements. The standard is effective for

financial statements beginning on January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements and requires retrospective application. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this amendment.

There are no other standards or amendments or interpretations to existing standards issued but not yet effective that are expected to have a material impact on the Company.

5. Significant Judgments and Estimates

In preparing the Company's unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, critical judgements made in applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty are consistent with those disclosed in Note 3 of its 2024 Annual Financial Statements.

6. Financial Instruments

a) Carrying Values and Measurement of Financial Assets and Liabilities at Amortized Cost, Fair Value through Profit and Loss ("FVTPL") or Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income ("FVTOCI")

September 30, 2025	Amortized cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Total
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 81,192	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 81,192
Restricted cash	15,746	—	—	15,746
Derivative assets	—	—	—	—
Investments	—	—	380	380
Financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	26,589	—	—	26,589
Debt	14,949	—	—	14,949
Derivative liabilities	—	24,324	—	24,324
December 31, 2024	Amortized cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Total
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 52,190	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 52,190
Restricted cash	15,288	—	—	15,288
Derivative assets	—	551	—	551
Investments	—	—	363	363
Financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	19,919	—	—	19,919
Debt	14,096	—	—	14,096
Derivative liabilities	—	2,611	—	2,611

b) Investments

The Company's investments are recorded at fair value through other comprehensive income ("OCI"). The losses from these investments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Unrealized investment gains	\$ 157	\$ —	\$ 16	\$ —

c) Derivative Instruments

At September 30, 2025, the Company held put options (bullion contracts) covering 14,550 ounces of gold, with maturities ranging from October to December 2025, at a strike price of \$2,400 per ounce. The contracts were entered into to manage the Company's exposure to fluctuations in the spot price of gold in relation to forecasted gold production from the Florida Canyon mine.

The Company's derivative instruments consist of these bullion contracts as well as the conversion feature of its convertible debt facility (the "Debt Conversion Feature"), which has been classified as an embedded derivative. The fair value of the bullion contracts is remeasured at each reporting date using quoted observable inputs, while the fair value of the conversion feature is determined using the Binomial Tree method.

The (losses) gains on derivatives for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Unrealized conversion feature (losses) gains (Note 11)	\$ (17,719)	\$ 37	\$ (21,713)	\$ 417
Unrealized bullion contract gains (losses)	\$ 796	\$ —	\$ (181)	\$ —
Total unrealized (losses) gains	\$ (16,923)	\$ 37	\$ (21,894)	\$ 417
Realized bullion contract losses	(804)	—	(804)	—
	\$ (17,727)	\$ 37	\$ (22,698)	\$ 417

As at September 30, 2025, the fair value of the derivative component of the Convertible Facility was estimated at \$24.3 million (December 31, 2024 - \$2.6 million). The derivative component was valued using the Binomial Tree method based on the following assumptions:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Maturity date	July 31, 2027	July 31, 2027
Risk-free rate	3.74%	4.39%
Share price	2.92	0.86
Expected volatility	59.40%	57.10%
Dividend yield	—	—
Annual interest rate	9.25%	9.25%
Conversion price (per share)	1.22	1.22
Conversion price cap ⁽¹⁾	1.83	1.83
Credit spread	n/a	n/a

- (1) Under the Convertible Facility agreement, the Company has a one-time right to require the Lender to convert up to 50% of the outstanding principal into the Company's common shares if certain market conditions are met. Specifically, if the volume-weighted average price ("VWAP") of the Company's shares at market close remains at least 50% above the applicable conversion price for 30 consecutive trading days, the Company may elect this conversion, provided no event of default has occurred or is continuing.

d) Fair Value Information
i. Fair Value Measurement

The categories of the fair value hierarchy of inputs used in the valuation techniques are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability based on unobservable market data

The levels in the fair value hierarchy into which the Company's financial assets and liabilities that are measured and recognized on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position at fair value on a recurring basis were categorized as follows:

	At September 30, 2025		At December 31, 2024	
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 1	Level 2
Assets and Liabilities:				
Investments	\$ 380	\$ —	\$ 363	\$ —
Derivative assets	—	—	—	551
Derivative liabilities	—	24,324	—	2,611

The methodology and assessment of inputs for determining the fair value of financial assets and liabilities as well as the levels of hierarchy for the Company's financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value remain unchanged from that at December 31, 2024.

As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, derivative assets consisted of bullion contracts, and derivative liabilities represented the embedded derivative component of the convertible debt instrument.

ii. Valuation Techniques

Investments and long-term investments

The Company's investments are valued using quoted market prices in active markets and as such are classified within level 1 of the fair value hierarchy and are primarily equity securities. The fair value of the equity securities is calculated using the quoted market price multiplied by the quantity of shares held by the Company.

Derivative assets and liabilities

The Company's derivative assets and liabilities are comprised of the conversion feature of the convertible debt facility and commodity contracts, which are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and valued using observable market prices.

e) Financial Instruments and Related Risks

The Company has exposure to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives for growth and shareholder returns. The principal financial risks to which the Company is exposed are:

- i) Credit risk
- ii) Liquidity risk
- iii) Market risk
 - 1. Currency risk
 - 2. Interest rate risk
 - 3. Price risk

The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework and reviews the Company's policies on an ongoing basis.

i. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may fail to satisfy its performance obligations under the terms of a financial instrument. Credit risk results from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The Company maintains policies to limit the concentration of credit risk.

The Company manages credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents by diversifying these asset holdings with multiple highly rated financial institutions, including the Bank of Montreal ("BMO") in Canada and the US and Wells Fargo ("WF") in the US. Substantially, all of our cash and cash equivalents held with financial institutions exceeds government-insured limits. Credit risk on trade and other receivables is managed by ensuring amounts are receivable from highly rated financial institutions. The Company has recognized nominal amounts of credit losses with respect to trade and other receivables. For cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables, credit risk exposure equals the carrying amount on the balance sheet.

ii. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives. The Company ensures that sufficient committed loan facilities exist to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash and cash equivalents.

As at September 30, 2025, the Company continues to maintain its ability to meet its financial obligations as they come due.

iii. Market Risk
1. Currency Risk

The functional and reporting currency of the Company including its subsidiaries is the United States dollar ("USD") and the Company reports results using USD; however, the Company operates in jurisdictions that utilize USD and the Canadian dollar ("CAD"). As a consequence, the financial results of the Company's operations as reported in USD are subject to changes in the value of the USD relative to these local currencies. Since the Company's sales are denominated in USD and a portion of the Company's operating costs and capital spending are in CAD, the Company is negatively impacted by strengthening CAD relative to the USD and positively impacted by the inverse.

2. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has interest-bearing assets, where the risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held within a chartered Canadian and US financial institutions. The Company's significant financial instruments valued using fluctuating risk-free interest rates is the derivative component of the convertible debt facility. The Company's operating cash flows are mostly independent of changes in market interest rates, which is impacted by economic uncertainties and current high inflationary environment. Management considers this risk immaterial.

3. Price Risk

The Company's gold and silver production is sold in international markets. The market price of gold is the primary driver of the Company's profitability and the ability to generate operating and free cash flow. The Company may implement hedging strategies on an opportunistic basis to mitigate downside price risk on gold production and had gold put option positions in place as at September 30, 2025 (Note 6c). Gold and silver production remains fully exposed to prevailing market prices.

The Company is exposed to price risk arising from changes in the fair value of its Debt Conversion Feature, the valuation of which is affected by fluctuations in the Company's closing share price on the relevant stock exchange.

7. Prepaids and other assets

The Company's receivables and prepaids were comprised of the following:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Prepaid insurance	\$ 558	\$ 660
Other prepaid expenses	2,633	1,820
Prepaid income tax	—	208
Other receivables	398	733
	\$ 3,589	\$ 3,421

8. Inventories

The Company's inventories were comprised of the following:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Stockpile	\$ 23	\$ 674
In-process	36,353	51,987
Finished	829	714
Materials and supplies	5,078	4,645
	\$ 42,283	\$ 58,020

9. Mineral Properties, Plant, and Equipment

		September 30, 2025			December 31, 2024		
		Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Carrying Value	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Carrying Value
Producing:							
US	Florida Canyon	\$ 88,424	\$ (11,461)	\$ 76,963	\$ 46,155	\$ (1,593)	\$ 44,562
Non-Producing:							
US	DeLamar	36,809	(2,492)	\$ 34,317	34,605	(2,391)	\$ 32,214
US	Nevada North	28,468	(404)	\$ 28,064	28,240	(279)	\$ 27,961
Canada	Other	723	(404)	\$ 319	718	(336)	\$ 382
		66,000	(3,300)	62,700	63,563	(3,006)	60,557
Total		\$ 154,424	\$ (14,761)	\$ 139,663	\$ 109,718	\$ (4,599)	\$ 105,119

Disposal

During the quarter, the Company disposed of a piece of mobile equipment that was damaged in a fire, resulting in the total loss of the asset. As a result, the Company recorded a loss of \$0.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, representing the full write-down of the asset's carrying value.

The Company has initiated an insurance claim in respect of the loss but has not recognized any recoverable amount as at September 30, 2025. The amount of potential insurance recovery cannot be reliably estimated at this time.

10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Trade payables	\$ 13,886	\$ 9,510
Accrued liabilities	7,578	3,426
Accrued employee payroll and benefits	4,709	4,341
Accrued other tax liabilities	416	2,642
	\$ 26,589	\$ 19,919

11. Debt

Convertible Facility & Equipment Loans

A summary of the convertible debt facility and equipment loans is as follows:

	Total debt
Facility balance	\$ 10,028
Equipment loan balance	177
Total balance, January 1, 2024	10,205
Drawdown ⁽¹⁾	3,936
Transaction costs	(452)
Accretion	810
Interest expense	1,154
Interest payments	—
Change on loan modification	(1,513)
Facility balance	\$ 13,963
Equipment loan balance	133
Total balance, December 31, 2024	14,096
Interest expense	1,219
Accretion	1,045
Foreign exchange gain	(59)
Interest payment	(1,219)
Facility balance, September 30, 2025	\$ 14,949
Equipment loan balance, September 30, 2025	—
	\$ 14,949

(1) Facility drawdown occurred concurrently with the acquisition of the Florida Canyon Mine, in Q4 2024, and therefore not included in financing activities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025.

The Company's \$20.0 million secured non-revolving term convertible debt facility ("Convertible Facility" or the "Facility"), matures on July 31, 2027. The Convertible Facility is classified as a current liability, as it is convertible at the Lender's option into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$1.22 at any time prior to maturity.

The Facility includes a financial covenant requiring the Company to maintain a minimum cash balance of \$5.0 million. As of September 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with this covenant.

Amounts drawn under the Facility bear interest at a rate of 9.25% per annum. Undrawn amounts are subject to a stand-by fee of 2.00% per annum. Interest was accrued through December 31, 2024, as no payments were required prior to 2025. As at September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024, the Company had \$15.0 million drawn under the Facility.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company incurred and paid interest of \$0.4 million and \$1.2 million, respectively (2024 - incurred \$0.3 million and \$0.8 million, respectively).

12. Leases

The Company's leases comprise of the following:

Balance, January 1, 2024	\$	1,080
Addition from acquisition of Florida Canyon		9,196
Change in estimates and modification		595
Payments		(2,341)
Interest		221
Adjustment on currency translation		(39)
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$	8,712
Additions		4,226
Payments ⁽¹⁾		(5,979)
Disposal		49
Interest		1,292
Balance, September 30, 2025	\$	8,300
Total leases		8,300
Less: current portion		(6,026)
Long-term leases	\$	2,274

(1) Excludes \$0.6 million of cash prepayments for equipment that had not yet reached the commencement date as at September 30, 2025.

13. Reclamation Provision

Changes to the reclamation and closure provision for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 54,527	\$ 25,492
Acquisition of Florida Canyon	—	29,817
Reclamation provision accretion (Note 18)	1,762	1,217
Reclamation paid	(761)	(1,188)
Revisions in estimates and obligations ⁽¹⁾	4,045	(811)
Balance, end of period	\$ 59,573	\$ 54,527
Less: current portion	(2,153)	(1,615)
Long-term portion	\$ 57,420	\$ 52,912

(1) On an on-going basis, Management evaluates its estimates and assumptions, resulting in future expenditures different from current estimates. Discount rates have been decreasing and inflation rates increasing within the US, resulting in increases to the reclamation provisions at the Florida Canyon and DeLamar mines.

14. Share Capital and Employee Compensation Plans

The Company grants stock options, equity-settled Restricted Share Units ("RSUs"), and Deferred Share Units ("DSUs") to eligible employees, officers, and directors. The associated expenses are recognized over the vesting period, generally within three years.

a) Stock Options

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the total share-based compensation expense relating to stock options was \$0.1 million and \$0.4 million, respectively (2024 - \$0.1 million and \$0.3 million, respectively) and is presented as a component of general and administrative expense (Note 17).

The following table summarizes changes in stock options for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercised price CAD	Number of options	Weighted average exercised price CAD
Outstanding, beginning of period	2,624	\$ 3.15	3,300	\$ 4.05
Granted	1,654	1.47	92	3.12
Exercised	(29)	1.39	(638)	6.94
Forfeited	(751)	3.18	(130)	7.30
Outstanding, end of period	3,498	\$ 2.36	2,624	\$ 3.15

The following table summarizes information about the Company's stock options outstanding at September 30, 2025:

Range of Exercise Prices CAD	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable	
	Number Outstanding as at September 30, 2025	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price CAD	Number Outstanding as at September 30, 2025	Weighted Average Exercise Price CAD
\$1.04 - \$2.95	3,045	3.7	\$ 1.49	784	\$ 1.57
\$2.96 - \$5.90	61	0.5	5.31	61	5.31
\$5.91 - \$8.85	232	1.1	6.78	232	6.78
\$8.86 - \$11.78	160	0.2	11.41	160	11.41
	3,498	3.3	\$ 2.36	1,237	\$ 4.00

b) RSUs

The Company recorded a \$0.1 million recovery and \$0.3 million expense, respectively, for RSUs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 (2024 - \$0.3 million and \$0.6 million, respectively) which is included in general and administrative expenses (Note 17).

The following table summarizes changes in RSUs for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Number outstanding	Fair value	Number outstanding	Fair value
Outstanding, beginning of period	835	\$ 719	1,165	\$ 1,573
Granted	1,585	1,660	—	—
Settled	(44)	(49)	(263)	(569)
Forfeited	(358)	(151)	(67)	(88)
Change in value	—	5	—	(197)
Outstanding, end of period	2,018	\$ 2,184	835	\$ 719

c) DSUs

The Company recorded a \$0.5 million expense and a \$0.7 million, respectively, for DSUs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 (2024 - \$0.1 million and \$0.3 million recovery, respectively) which is included in general and administrative expenses (Note 17).

The following table summarizes changes in DSUs for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Number outstanding	Fair value	Number outstanding	Fair value
Outstanding, beginning of period	698	\$ 1,226	732	\$ 1,502
Granted	390	410	146	121
Cancelled	—	—	(124)	(118)
Settled	(67)	(220)	(56)	(191)
Change in value	—	36	—	(88)
Outstanding, end of period	1,021	\$ 1,452	698	\$ 1,226

d) Warrants

For the period ended September 30, 2025, the Company had 7,941,874 (2024 - 8,305,874) warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of CAD\$1.20, which mature on March 13, 2027. The following table summarizes changes in warrants for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2025		Year ended December 31, 2024	
	Number outstanding	Fair value	Number outstanding	Fair value
Outstanding, beginning of period	8,306	\$ 7,392	2,015	\$ 2,096
Issued	—	—	8,306	7,392
Exercised	(364)	(314)	—	—
Expired	—	—	(2,015)	(2,096)
Outstanding, end of period	7,942	\$ 7,078	8,306	\$ 7,392

e) Authorized Shares

The Company's authorized capital stock consists of an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value.

f) Equity Financings

On March 13, 2024 the Company completed a bought deal public offering, issuing a total of 16,611,750 units at a price of CAD\$0.90 per unit, for net proceeds of \$9.8 million after deducting fees and expenses of \$1.2 million. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of CAD\$1.20 for a period of 36 months from the closing date.

15. Revenue

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Gold	\$ 70,199	\$ —	\$ 187,249	\$ —
Silver	479	—	1,526	—
Revenue	\$ 70,678	\$ —	\$ 188,775	\$ —

16. Production Costs

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Mining	\$ 13,370	\$ —	\$ 41,395	\$ —
Crushing and Processing	11,237	—	30,959	—
Mine General and administrative	3,593	—	9,999	—
Refining and desorption	187	—	489	—
Changes in inventories	5,063	—	13,389	—
	\$ 33,450	\$ —	\$ 96,231	\$ —

17. General and Administrative Expenses

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Corporate administration	\$ 1,893	\$ 1,869	\$ 5,429	\$ 4,219
Share-based compensation	510	420	1,471	1,313
Depreciation	187	226	587	693
	\$ 2,590	\$ 2,515	\$ 7,487	\$ 6,225

18. Interest and Finance Expense

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Interest expense	\$ —	\$ 1	\$ 95	\$ 6
Debt interest expense (Note 11)	409	276	1,219	805
Lease interest expense (Note 12)	970	21	1,292	69
Reclamation accretion expense	572	390	1,762	749
Debt accretion expense	496	81	1,045	567
	\$ 2,447	\$ 769	\$ 5,413	\$ 2,196

19. Income Taxes

The income taxes recognized in net earnings and comprehensive earnings are as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Current tax expense	\$ 1,753	\$ —	\$ 9,311	\$ —
Deferred tax expense	7,889	—	8,702	—
	\$ 9,642	\$ —	\$ 18,013	\$ —

20. Supplemental Cash Flow

The following table summarizes other operating activities adjustments for income statement items in operating activities:

Other operating activities	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Adjustments for cash income statement items:				
Reclamation expenditures (Note 13)	\$ (247)	\$ (208)	\$ (761)	\$ (744)
Adjustments for non-cash income statement items:				
Fair value adjustment to production costs on sale of acquired inventories ⁽¹⁾	(585)	—	(3,970)	—
Derivative losses (gains) (Note 6c)	17,727	(37)	22,698	(417)
Deferred Transaction costs	—	(63)	—	(135)
Share-based compensation expense (Note 17)	510	420	1,471	1,313
Losses on sale of mineral properties, plant and equipment (Note 9)	215	—	266	—
Change in estimate of reclamation costs at closed mines	17	—	367	—
	\$ 17,637	\$ 112	\$ 20,071	\$ 17

(1) This non-cash adjustment to production costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, results from the fair value adjustment to inventories recognized upon the acquisition of the Florida Canyon Mine.

The following table summarizes the change in working capital in operating activities:

Change in working capital	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Inventories (Note 8)	\$ 5,236	\$ —	\$ 16,926	\$ —
Prepays and other assets (Note 7)	957	190	517	52
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10)	7,930	(59)	(185)	(1,384)
	\$ 14,123	\$ 131	\$ 17,258	\$ (1,332)

21. Segmented Information

The Company's reportable segments are assessed regularly for performance by the Company's Chief Executive Officer, who is the Company's chief operating decision maker ("CODM"). The Company has concluded that it has two operating segments: Florida Canyon mine and the DeLamar Project. Other business activities, including those related to the corporate office, that are not reportable are combined and presented as "all other" to reconcile with the Company's consolidated results.

Segments and their performance measures are listed below:

For the three months ended September 30, 2025

Segment	Revenue	Production costs, royalties, and excise taxes	Depreciation	Mine operating earnings	Capital expenditures ⁽¹⁾
Florida Canyon	\$ 70,678	\$ 37,906	\$ 4,188	\$ 28,584	\$ 17,124
DeLamar	—	—	—	—	120
All other	—	—	—	—	195
	\$ 70,678	\$ 37,906	\$ 4,188	\$ 28,584	\$ 17,439

(1) Includes payments for mineral properties, plant and equipment, and equipment leases.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024

Segment	Revenue	Production costs, royalties, and excise taxes	Depreciation	Mine operating earnings	Capital expenditures ⁽¹⁾
Florida Canyon	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
DeLamar	—	—	—	—	182
All other	—	—	—	—	—
Total	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 182

(1) Includes payments for mineral properties, plant and equipment, and equipment leases.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025

Segment	Revenue	Production costs, royalties, and excise taxes	Depreciation	Mine operating earnings	Capital expenditures ⁽¹⁾
Florida Canyon	\$ 188,775	\$ 108,604	\$ 10,893	\$ 69,278	\$ 38,154
DeLamar	—	—	—	—	483
All other	—	—	—	—	450
	\$ 188,775	\$ 108,604	\$ 10,893	\$ 69,278	\$ 39,087

(1) Includes payments for mineral properties, plant and equipment, and equipment leases.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024

Segment	Revenue	Production costs, royalties, and excise taxes	Depreciation	Mine operating earnings	Capital expenditures ⁽¹⁾
Florida Canyon	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
DeLamar	—	—	—	—	248
All other	—	—	—	—	—
	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 248

(1) Includes payments for mineral properties, plant and equipment, and equipment leases.

At September 30, 2025			
Segment	Assets	Liabilities	Net assets
Florida Canyon	\$ 208,711	\$ 74,068	\$ 134,643
DeLamar	34,256	27,088	7,168
All other	40,744	46,833	(6,089)
	\$ 283,711	\$ 147,989	\$ 135,722

At December 31, 2024			
Segment	Assets	Liabilities	Net assets
Florida Canyon	\$ 143,102	\$ 58,116	\$ 84,986
DeLamar	34,798	23,336	11,462
All other	59,184	25,077	34,107
	\$ 237,084	\$ 106,529	\$ 130,555

22. Commitments

DeLamar Net Smelter Return ("NSR")

In 2024, Integra Resources Corp. entered into a binding agreement with Wheaton Precious Metals (Cayman) Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wheaton Precious Metals Corp. ("Wheaton"), pursuant to which Wheaton acquired a 1.5% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR Royalty") on metal production from all claims of the DeLamar Project (comprised of the DeLamar and Florida Mountain Deposits) for an aggregate cash purchase price of \$9.75 million, to be paid in two installments.

The first installment of \$4.875 million was received by Integra on March 7, 2024 upon closing of the transaction. The second installment of \$4.875 million was received on July 8, 2024.

23. Contingencies

The following is a summary of the contingent matters and obligations relating to the Company as at September 30, 2025.

General

The Company is subject to various investigations, claims and legal and tax proceedings covering matters that arise in the ordinary course of business activities. These matters are inherently uncertain, and there is a potential for some of them to be resolved unfavorably for the Company. As of the date of the financial statements, specific conditions may be present that could lead to a financial loss for the Company.

It is management's opinion that none of these matters are anticipated to have a material impact on the Company's results of operations or financial condition.

Legal Proceedings

Alio Gold Inc ("Alio"), a subsidiary of the Company since November 8, 2024, received a Notice of Civil Claim in May 2019 from a former shareholder of Rye Patch Gold Corp ("Rye Patch") whose shares were acquired by Alio. The plaintiff brought the claim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia ("the Court") pursuant to the Class Proceedings Act and is seeking damages against Alio for alleged misrepresentations with respect to anticipated gold production during the year ended December 31, 2018. In March 2021, the Court dismissed, in its entirety, the plaintiff's application to certify the action as a class proceeding. In April 2021, the Company received notice that the plaintiff is pursuing an appeal of the court's decision to dismiss the plaintiff's certification application.

The appeal was argued in the Court of Appeal in January 2022 and in March 2022 the Court of Appeal released its decision allowing the appeal but remitting the matter of certification to the trial court for further consideration. On July 28, 2023, the Court certified a class proceeding against Alio. Pursuant to the Court's decision, the class members in the class proceeding include all individuals or entities whose Rye Patch shares were acquired by Alio in exchange for Alio common shares and cash as part of the plan of arrangement entered into between Alio and Rye Patch, but excludes all of those individuals or entities that sold their shares in Alio prior to August 10, 2018. The proceeding is currently before the British Columbia Supreme Court on a summary trial application in regards to the certified common issues brought by the plaintiff. The summary trial application hearing took place between June and October 2025, and the Court's decision has not yet been released.

The Company has reviewed the claim and is of the view that it is without merit. However, the outcome of the claim is not determinable at this time. Accordingly, the Company did not recognize any liability in connection with this claim upon the acquisition of Florida Canyon and has not recorded a liability as at September 30, 2025.

24. Related Party Transactions

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries, and key management personnel, which primarily consists of short-term employee benefits and share-based compensation. There were no transactions with related parties outside of the ordinary course of business during the nine months ended September 30, 2025.

25. Other Expense

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Transaction and integration costs	\$ (14)	\$ —	\$ (2,145)	\$ —
Non-deductible tax charges	—	—	(1,044)	—
Change in estimated reclamation provision (Note 13)	(201)	—	(367)	—
Mineral properties, plant and equipment (losses) gains (Note 9)	(215)	59	(266)	109
Other income	13	119	299	196
	\$ (417)	\$ 178	\$ (3,523)	\$ 305